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itbh' th contellpl. tlon ot tbe t.rana ation ereby n tchor 
ODd Stern acquired the 01J1 ca ater Co paey, the ao-called 1lotcher 
note in the principal ot ess,575.78 hAd at that dnte as bot-. the 
b'VU and the seller eel value ot $1001000. Tbie valuation IU"'8 
1n th t'ollowlng Mlmel"l 

!d. Fl tcher asked tor an option on the lb/l.~L\a 
ot the Cuy~UU.ca ater Co pony o• by the lurr&7 
es te 1Dtent'ng to pro:aota a sal to other J the 
selling prio a cU.acu and tixed t 6001000 
....., .. netcber then aoked ~~What oom;ni1aion do I 
set for selling this propertvr• J tb exdutor 
stated the tsoo,ooo s peta Fletcher tben naked 
lor the return ot his $85, 5?5. 78 note th p-
pra1Bed for Federal estate tax purpo:so at 65,000 

a oon11s1on upon the sale · t ,.,600,000J tho 
executor retus J Fletchor then said, • · at I 
going to do about thnt note, I do not c.nt to have 
to pq the prinaipal and interest of .. that ota nt 
aey valuatlon• J the axecutor aug e ted the valve 
ot the note be added to tho 600,000 a:nkfng $700,000 
a= that tho ttell tng price, r.hen tully paid the 
ote to bo returned to Fletcher ns a co ssionJ 

IJ.etcber nnd th executor then agreed bet e 
themselves that the nl.uo of the ~o+A f)r the par-
tic:ular purpose of that trn.nsact.ton 1rrospect1vo 
at tm7 · ppraizsed valuo s ~OO,OJO J the purchzuso 
price was then made $700,000 and the option issued, 
carr,y1ng the value ot the note aa a co ssion as 
above indioatedJ upon the con~1rlon u! tho tran-
saction tho note was tumed as oonte::tplated. 

At no t'mo did Mr. Fletcher retire from th position that Uro. 
KurraJ hD.d promiaed him thla nota a CO:lpens tion for servic s rendered 
to her 1n J:Ultters connocted nth the !hll-~ e:Jt.l ~G J .:on tra, 11rs. ur117 

• 

hu never concedecl the correatneos or .r.tr. netcher' a pas:~. tion in t.h.a respect. 

Dated at San Frnncioco, California, 

Approved& 

ch 17, 192.7 

ID duplicate 

w. • Jt. BRO. as Executor 

!d netcbor 

• 
! I 
I 
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r. \'1. s. x. Dro m, 
316 Llontgoam ry Btreot, 
San Pranoiaoo, Calif. 

Uy dear Ur. Dro n: • 

L!Broh 25, 1927 • 

• 

You asked me the other ·day to give you full 
partiou1ara regarding tho eo5 ,000 m. ~ which I eigned 
in favor of James A. ' urray sometime before his death,2 
and my unl e rotanding with Lire. Uurray in :rslntion to 
it af~dr his doath, togethor with tho oervi~oa that 
I rolXlered in oonnootion with it without ccmpensat1on. 

Before Ur. llurray' a death he told mo that 
I would never have to pay the noto if the Cuywnsoa 
Syotem was sold, and he got hie money baok. I believe 
tho reoords will ehow that ho never oel~ed mo for any 
into root on the noto. .Praotioally o.ll of tho money 
went il".tO the Cuyamaoa •later Company development, am 
he tol\\ me ho had givon the note to lJra. IJurmy 
before his death. 

. I arrived in ,.onterey before llr. James E. 
~urrny arrived. Lira. I.:urray showed me that note, said 
it was hera, that L:r. .;urray had given it to her an' 
not to orey, sho ,.,ould destroy tho note, am ull she 
wanted was for me to help her in e .. ery nay poaoible 
to oettlo 1 thout 11 t1gation \'11th the he ira, and 
particularly Jamos E. lJnrray. I guve her my plodgo 
at that time. 

I put in a ~a ldeal of time chasing aroand 
the oountr;y, one trip to Butte • one trio to Seattle, 
one trip to Portlam, five tripe to San Francisco a td 
aloo one trip to Salinas, nd two tripo to Los roloa, 
ell at my own expanse in helping " rs. urray. 

ldre • l!urmy told buth Ura. netoho r and my 
siat r, U1ss letohor, afte r r. ·urray 1e death, worne 
navor worry about that note, that it had b on givon to 
her and abo \'lottl.d destroy it. I did not · no tb!lt the 
noto had not been properly oDiorsed to re. ·n rray until 
month.~ afte rd hon you ola1me4 1 t as an aeeet of th 

• urray Estate. · I onn readily tlOe how you onoo ho.villg 

• 



• 
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offlo1 knowledso of the existonoe of tho noto, not 
being proper'-7 ndorsed, that it a your dut:r to 
oonsidor it an aseGt o~ tho tturray Estate and tro t d 
ae auoh. 

That you may havo the record of my oorvioea 
in that tt r, for whioh I havo never b on paid a oont, 
nor made any ola1m for oomp nsation, having 11vod up to 
my part of the agreement with lJza . !Jurray, I am sending 
yuu my entire file (all that I oan f'nd) , !dent ified . 
ao 1oUowa: • 

Dotat1on of original letter, signed by James E. Uurray, 
soDt to Judge Bardin on Oct~ 9th, 1922. 

. 
Copy of telegram I sent Jama s E. ~nrray liay 21, 1921 

Copy of reooipt f m w. 8 . K. Brown, original sent 
to Judge Bardin Oot. 9, 1922, for letter from James 
,t;• Uu n-ay to Eel Fl.etohor. 

Copy of my letter of ~ 23, 1921 to 1. s . x . ~rown. 
Copy o~ f1r1' lotter of lJay- 23d, 1921 to Brown. 

Copy of my letter to Thayer and Bro\vn of l!ay 24, 1921 

Original telegram J. E. llurray to Ed Flotoher from 
Sattle , . dated liey' 22, 1921. 

Copy of letter Rletoher to Ira~ea E. l!urray dated ltay 24th, am original telegram J. E. llurray to Ed Flotohor from 
Butte dnt ed Uay 24 • ·192 7. · 

• 
Letter of introduction from lire • .!urray to I.!r. Grogg, 
or1gt)fal. 

Ori8inol telegram Rnfua Thayer to Frank Umball, Butto, 
lfontana. B7 llJl arrangement ith llr. Thayer, I went 
nnJor the namo of "Prank mballr in sending any telegrams 
to Butte, ontnM. Dated llny 271 1021. 

Cop7 of r;v latter to rs. lJurray of lJay 31, 1921. 

Clipping from San Ftanai oo paper dated l.!ay 31, 1921 • 

Oopy of mT letter t o ~· Gregg of June 2, 1921. 

Cop7 ot rq letter to r. Bro n of Jane 2, 1921. 

•3-

Original telflgmm Jo.mos E. ~urruy to ~ bllotohor of June 4th. 

Oopy of my tologrorn to Lira. urray of Juno 6th. 

Copy of my tologro.m to Joeoph A. !ur ruy of June fith. 

Copy of letter from Ed Flotohor to 11. s. ~ . .Brown , June 7th. 
. 

Original telegram to me from .1 . Gregg of June 4th. 

Copy of my let-tor to Ur . Brown of Jnno 14th. 
• 

Original telegram : . s. R. Brown to .Pletcher of June 14th. 

Original telogrum from Jsmoe E. .urrny from Contorey Jf 
Juno 14th. Co y of telegram Uary E. Flotohor to J ame s E. 
llurray, nleo coryy of telegram Ed Flotohor to • . ... . :: . 
Brown and oo py of tcloc;rom from ·1 . s. 1:. Drown to Ploto~1or. 
nll datod June 14th. 

Copy of telegram Pletohor to James E. llu rray June 15th. 

Copy of latter from Attornoy Swoot to Flotoher dutod 
Juno 14th, original of wh ich wae sent you. 

Copy of two lettors Fletcher to Brown dated Jnno 15th . 

Original letter . fua Thuyer to Plotohor d~ted Juno 17th 

Copies of my latter to Jameo E• ~urray, my letter to ~rs. 
l.!ary H. ~urray and oopy of ms tolegram to Jurnos E . 
llurray, all dated Juno 17th • 

Copy of telogrnm from J . E. ilurray dutod June lOth, ~nd 
copy of t ologmm from J . E. 1.:u r1·ay to me dated Juno 20th, 
originals of \1h1oh wo ro aont to JudBo Bardin. 
Copies of my lotterP to Bro \·1n snd Jumeo l!i . ~u rruy 
dated Juno 20th. 

Original letter Brown to .Plotohor dutod Juno 21st , and 
original lottor from Thayor to Pl otohor d ted Juno 22d. 

Oopy of my telegram to Jamoe :~ . L:ttrray, Dntte, June 27th; 
oopy of Jumoo z. l.urray'o tologmm to mo fro~ Bntto 
dated Juno 20th (original havi ng boon oont to Judeo Bardin) 
original tolegrnm Jumos B. l'urroy- to Flotohor of Jnly l ot, 
or1g1nsl telegram Jarr.oa ·: . urray to Flotchor of July :!d • 
oopy of tologram Jumoe ;.:; . t:urrny to Flotohor oi July 2d ( 
o r1B1nal having been aent 1D Ju go Bard1Zl) nd 
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oopy of my telegram to w. ~ . x. Brown from ~ortland 
. of July 4, 1921. Copy of lett r to mo from J. E. Llttrrny 
dated July 2d · hila at J?ortland, Oregon in whloh ho 
author! ed me to show you and Thayer nnd whoro I thought 
I hod on him over to a final. settlement without 11 tiuution. · .. 

. 
Copy of 'm7 letter to lt::a. Liurray from l'ortland, July 4th, 
also oop;v of my lettor to Brown. · ritten fDm ortlnnd of 
July 4th and copy of my telegram to Thayor sent from 
Grants l?aes. Also oopy of letter Fletohor to Brown 
and Thayer of Jnly 4th • 

• 
Copy of telegram Thayer to Fletohor of July 7th. 

Copy of· my letter to Drown &: Thayor of July 9th, also 
oopy of my letter to L!ra. Uu rray and oopy of my letter 
to 1. s. K. Brown, all dated July 9th. 

llrs. Llurray'a original lottor to me wltho'lt date. 

Copy of my letter to Jamoa E. L.:urray of Jtt1y 9th, ~ rltten 
onder the aupervia1on of llr. Thoyer, in lir. Thayer' e 
oftioe. 

James E. lJnrmy'rr original lottor to me dated July 14th 
aldo his original tologrnm to Fletohor of samo date. 

OrigilUll letter Bro\7n to Fletoher liated July 16th. 

Copies of JDY' letters to Bro ~n , James E. llnrray and 
lim. James A. liurray, all of dste July- lOth. 

Copy of my letter to ra. .Unrray o:f ~ uly 23d. ' 

Original letter from James E. ldarray to Fle-cohor nn1 or 
date of August 6th, together with news aper ol1pp1ngs 
sent me by Jim lJurrny. . 

Original lott r r. Thayer to Flatoher of Aug. Sth, also 
oop7 of Hletoher'a letter to Urs. Unrray of Ang. Oth. 

Oop7 of rq letters to James .E. Unrray, and lJrs. Jam a · 
A• urray, also orig!Ml letter Jim lturray to mo, all 
dated August 9th. 

Oop7 ot rq letter to r. Thayer of Auguat loth, alao 
or181nal letter James H. Uurray ~o Flotoher of eame dato. 

• • 

• 

• 

T 

, • 

- 6 -

Original l ttor from Jumoo B. Uurray to l!'lotohor und r 
dato of Aug. 13th und oopy of my lottor to Jamoa L . 
JJu rro.y of. sruno duto, nloo oopy of my lattor to LSr • 
Thtlyer of the 13th. 

• 
01•iginul telogrum J . B. J~urruy to .b'lotoho-r of Aug. 14th • 

to 
Copy of lettor/Jumea B. Uurray from }~ Flotohor dated 
Aug. 16th, oopy of my lettor to ~us Thuyor, copy of 
my lotto r to tl . ·• l~ . Drown both of Aut;. l5 th. 

Original lotte"· from lhli'na Thayer to Flotohor dated 
Aug . 17th. 

Copy of letter :h'lotoher to Jrunco E • ...!urray of Aug. loth. 

Copy of my letter to L!re . Ju .ee 4. llurray of Aug. 19th 
also my letter to ur. Thayer of aaoo date. 

Co 'Y of my letter to L:r . Bro~n of ~\ug . 22d. 

Orieinal letter f1,m l:u r y E· rnmond !.iurra:r to 1letohor 
about that t i r.lE3. · 

Copy of my letter to Drown datod Sopt . 16th. 

llro . r urruy ' a o r i g inal latter to Flotc:hcr from !iotol 
Alexandria , L"" o \ngoloo , about that timo. . 

Copy of my lottor to r s . curray o:r Oot. 3d , altso 
copy of letter to hor dutotl Oot . 11th, and copy or mj" 
letter to Jamoo ~. ~urrny of aamo date • • 

Copy of lJro. ·urray'o latter to r. •1 tohor about that dute. 

Copy of my lettor to ~ o . J moa • • .t.·u rTay, t 1:e1 1ork, 
duted Oot. l Oth 

Original lt?tter from J i m J.Jn ray to Plotoho r, dated Oct . 26 , 
1921. 

Copy of my lottor ~o Drown dutod Ilov . 9th, l921Drig!nal 
lettor Brown .to Flotohor, llov. lu, 1921 • . 

Copy of my lot tor to Drovtn atod nov . 2Dth, ol.eo copy 
of my let ter to you d· tod Dooombor 29th; nloo copy 
of my lot tor to ·:ro. ..urrny dutotl Doo . !:!9th; oopy 
of your tologrum to me dutod .~n e; . 10, 19!2. Copy of 
my lottor to Judge Joooph Bardin dutod Oot. 9th, 1922, 
writton ot his roqueat. Also copy of my lottor to yon 
datod Oct. 31, 1923. 
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tor ading thi file wi 1 yon 1 ly 
turn it. . rom this file you till o o thnt I \V 

1natrumont 1 in ffeot1ng a oornpromie , nd :1:f th 
ttor had boon ettled immediately t r llr. llurroy's 

d ath, whon I ur ed it, l am of the op nion it woul 
hnvo been ~ully as oo as the final ~ettlomont h t 

a m e, altho I did not bl a the ttorneys for oi 
slo in tho matter. l aa do1 getting all 
tho information I aould. It aa p to yoa people 
to d out the a t ~rom the oh tt. am I t all 
ti B too ody to render n~ ae. ioe that I oould 
in bohalf of rs. urray. 

s thio io my fi , Lenli 1 t by 
gi te d mtlil and a • th t you tarn 1 t soon after 
11 1ng. 

Yours vary truly, 

• 

• 

• 





Llessre. ~loan& & Sloane, 
r/m • .A.. Sloane, Eaq •• 
Attorneys at Law, 
John D. S~reokala Bld , ., 
San Di~go: Ualiforuia. 

Uy dear lJr. ~loane: 

January 10. 19£8. 

Upon my 1·eturn ~o the o :tic~ I tind 
your letter of December 16th. 

I am sor1·y to see the lioel pr ooaad-
ing went so uoorly for Lrr • .:'letcher but hope 
he magnifies the result. I have not tne 
libelous matter before ca but fr om what you 
soy the facts have been dist rted. 

Bazore I go any iur~her I ·.·.'i h to 
make 1 t clear tilu. t lirs. L~nrruy is v.i tiuc~ly 
unwilling to subject ilersalf t"' any further 
publicity. ~he has had a great d3al of 
newspap:.r opace devoted to har in the sP tt-
ling of the i:Urray estate and 1ihere is no 
question but \/hat it edver~aly affected her 
health. I personally hu··e been v~1·y cautious 
.not t o inject her in e.ny :na:tter r1hich mic..ht 
make a ne·.1apaper ~tory and wl1.s t I \7ri te now 
is not for any other purpo3e than f or e:r.hibi-
tion by you or 1ir. Pletcher . If you \'/ish to 
give this ma. tt ar to tha press by Hay of an 
intarvie•z VIi th oo, the executor nnd liru. 
liurrny' s personal attorney, you mat do so, 
but I do n"t \'lish to have her name othar.Jise 
utled nor do I vtish to have her quoted in even 
the sr.w.lleat degree. If I could only put 
7ou, as a brother-lawyer, in my position 
I am sure you v;ould not only endorf:le my 
caution but would think twice before you 
wou~d even writa this letter. 

~e tacts are ao follows: 

~e sale price of ·the 
property was· 700,000 
and not ~oo.ooo . :-..-

-
• 

• • .. I 

• 

. 2-

./rn. A· lo une 

' 'he .thole o · tne ! oney 
w~s p~id to the executor, 
und not u dollur to Urn. 
I.:urray; 

'.rh e opt ion \'/US t :en in 
th e name oi l.;r a • i&iurr uy 
merely for tir.1e c.n,: ="Y.!')e.t ue 
envinr. pun)vS~3 ao 
oth~r\·ri sa e. spec· :...1 1.~ro­
ceediu f !i~hln th~ estate 
npnld ha, ...... baen necet.am·y; 

'lhe o l tract \'t ~ drc\'/.n b 
oe un d C.lJ. roved oy counsel --~ .. • ,.. ,. ,, ~ • .-. n d 
.~-or .t-~.... .... .... • aJ ... er.:.rJ. c:;o.u 

~,letch~r; 

.o~U.l the !JUrci a.oe oney 
inoludinf intor~at less & 
d i scow t l.vr C:..1Uh \'/uS _ Juid, 
uuoe ot it >eiore du"" date, 
und we reoaived in ll more 
tia•n "1/,./ 00 , 000 - e :.30 u coo-
cis .... ion to - 'le1iC l er 

I do not u 1dersttillci. .:u:t ;·hy tni-3 
let"lier i=: re 'JUlred ::."or 14eo ~r3. ·'letc.;s6 1· 
an .:~tern ach ~1e.v.:1 in nl.l l0~HF~ ~H3ior. 
copi ~u o:f ev~rythin nec~:.;~ur:{ -uo s lO'/ 
·~he f l2itJ of \ihe uulicution . 

I hope thi9 ··ill t:- ~1· 'e yon_· vur-
pose • 

\'ery truly yonro, 

.1 . ~ . l: • .Oi ... o .• n { ol ned) 

I •T""Tl • ~ • ~AU • ,h._, 

• 
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Jr. Ed Fletcher, 
1020 linth street, 
San Diego, California 

Dear Mr. Fletcher:-

December 19 1930 

I have just received your box or a.vodacos for \'i 1ch 
or course I thank you. 

I om taking this occasion to tell you that J'r. Stern 
ote me a eek or two ago saying that he understood ycu 

had a claim against the llurray Estate for '110,000 on 
cocm1ssions on the sale of the Cuyamaca nater Company 
and that prooeP.ding was no\v pending in the estate matter; 
all of which he asked me to confir.m. 

Inasmuch cs e had correspondence on ·that oint and 
I had advised you upon your request for such advice that 
you ould better inform your partner of oll de1ails 
surrounding the sale or Cuyamaca, I saw no objection to 
answering his question end telling him the facts. I told 
him you ere not to receive any such conunission but were 
to have the return or your promissory note ~ich note at 
that t~e as of considerably less value than its face. 

I presume .. Ur. Stern has corresponded to you on the 
point before this. 

. 
ishing you the compliments or the season, I remain 

Yours very truly,; 

• 

WSKB:B 

W . t . K. OWh 
attnN ... eY .. , ~AW 
MU.ft nUI'-OIHQ 
... .,. '"A"c•aco 

Col. Ed Fletcher, 
1020 Ntnth St., 

I 

San Diego, California 

Dear Mr. letcher:-

Fe bruory 6 1931 

In order that you mi ;ht be as fully advised as I:r. 
Stern I enclose with this co y or a letter received 
from hiru January 30th 1931 together with copy of my 
reply. 

I am not justified in ,_.,1. t4boldi ne from .~.tr. Stern any 
information surrounding the transaction. You hov~ a 
carbon COIY of n statement signed by each or us on 
l.!erch 17th 1927 which sets up Gll the fflcts surround-
ing the surrender of this note. You should refresh 
your memory by examining this stetenent for in 1 t the 
note is directly and vositively 1e12rred to as a com-
mission. If you cunnot find your copy I will send you 
one. 

I suagest you tckc th~ correspondence to your attorney 
ond move no further in this matter except as he directs. 
tro doubt .Ir. Stern expects to move a eninst you. I •;.ill 
of course }Jreserve the equities end 1ake c.vaile ble to your 
attorney all inform~tion afforded .Ir. stern. 

··~vn. B .. ~n..n. 

Yourw vory truly, 



. 

COFY 

CHARLES F. STERN 
Los Angeles Stock Exchanse Pt~ildinc 

639 South Spring St. 
Los Angeles, California 

January ~0 1 1931 

K. Brown, 
-~- ng, 

sco, Culifornia 

~~+er or December 29th in ans er to mine of December 23rd 
d on my desk by no means neglected. In the interval I 

examination made of my complete files covering the bus-
Cuyamaca Water Compe.ny and my relations with Colonel 

the beginning and I have investigated the contests 
1dential papers which I have kept in my safe de~osit 

&1~~ ~~a. n order that t might e.ccurately answer your inquiry. 
~ ~~ese tiles documentary evidence to every material point 

rstanding thereor ith Colonel Fletcher; 1t .. as our prae-
a complete record of them. 

~~~~~ilme "Did Mr. Fletcher at the time this transaction was 
of consummation, disclose to you the fact that he was. 
back as a commission. his promissory note in the sum of 

files disclose no reference to a commission or any 
cei ved by anybody or in any amount; there is no dis-
in or any comoission. The contract which Colonel 
I entered into with you as representative or the estate 

y makes no provision ror a cunrniasion of nny kind to 
til very recently I was not aware that any cow~ission had . 

,,......,.. collected. 

, ................... d my memory and I recall one converse t ion with 
cher which I as~e has a bearing upon this matter. 
subsequent to the execution ot the contract by Colonel 
myself tor the purchase ot the Murray interest in Cuy-

ubsequent to the oons,mmation or the sale to the La Uesa, 
and Spring Valley Irrigation District, I had a brief and 

ra~aation with the Colonel the substance of which was that 
objection the Colonel could recover some paper or his held 
yEstate as an incident to this deal. 'Commission' was 

- the matter 1es treated very casually and the only 
sot was first, that the Murray Estate held some 
the Colonel's hich was to. all intents nnd purposes 

d and which there was no thought on the ~art or llr. 
successors ot collecting, and second, that the amount 

woo ~uite inoon o uontial. 

Colonel Fle to her ri tea me that you havo told him or my oorr..,~"'"' 
pondence with you, ~hioh is ontirely in order so far uo I am con~~·~~~ 
oernacl. I am very dond ot Colonel !·letcher personally end I am ~IX~~~~~ 
quite confident and hopetul that we can adjust any differences 
may arise between ua to our mutual oatisfaotion. I thin~, howev~!~~B~~ 
t.hat neither he nor you w"luld core to take the position that I 
not entitled to ' all of the facta surrounding n transaction in w 
I was an equal partner w1 th the Colonel and toward the conawwnat 
of which I supplied the necessary money and credit. 

Let me say at this point that I have token such steps ns su 
themselves to me to ascertain whether Eenato:- Flint, who was my 
confidential advisor at that time as ~u are aware, knew antthin 
about a commission, and I am satisfied that he did not. . ~~~~~~~~ 

As I think I said to you i n an earlier letter I am now tryin 
reconcile two figures, one 8 figure of ~s5,000 and the other a f soc~~~~] 

of tll0 1 000 which came to me trom different sources as being the 
amount involved in this co:nrniss1of1. r wouJ ti opr.recia te any odd f!j~~m~~n";·.~ 
informotion as to the circumstances surround1ne them. 

As I see the matter it is entirely bet een Colonel Fletcher 
myself nnd should not involve or embarrass you i n any porticula ~~~~~ 
certain! y the r.1a ttcr does not involve the ftiendly roelin r-; l.h i ch:fi 
have both f or the .Colonel ond yourself. ~m!l'~i~t.a~~=~~. 

• 

Yours very truly, 

Charles Stern 

W, 8.K.IIROWN 



r. Ch rles :·. ..,. tern, 
Los ngeles "' too·· JL.cha.nge 
6S9 South s r1n • Street 1 
Los ~gales, Calltornia 

l·cbruury 6 1~~1 

Old~ •• 
• 

You must r~enber that as an executor I v s deuling nt u .• 'o 
length w1 tb· both you and ~. Fletcher in tho tronsaution now under 
scrutiny. Such being th case I v.ould not ~ just1t1od unJer any 
circu:nstances tn w1 thhold1ns troc you or .. !.r .... letcher, llovin · beon 
infomed you re partners, any c1ronmatance surroundl th~ sule 
nnd thin y kno led • 

I remember · • Fletcher csl.l1ng upon oe lle the !!1D. tter ~~t.s 
ending tor the spec1a1 purpooe ot su~itting to me, as ho ut it 
~ror friendly o~1n1on and advice"•. tho ~uectior. or 11 duty to you 
1n disolo lng tho anner in lcb. his note r;tlS to be handled. T told 
him t th time and contirm d 1 t 1n n1 t1 n on tece:1bcr 2ls t 1923 
that he she ld b~ all means make tull disolosur~. He therearter both 
tn writing and verbally told me he had done so. The tollo 1r ... 1~ an 
extraot fro the letter juat rerred to: 

You z:Ught po s1bly have reterred to .hat took laco 
bet n us concernin your explannt1on to ..!r. ~tern. 
In that re rd r nt you al ys to bear in ~ind that 
our conversation as cercly directed to th6 relntlons . 

t en yournel~ and z.tr. c: tern and. hnd nothln · hat-
over. to ao -.ri th the "urray 'Estate. Insofar as tho 
esta or ~rs. Uurray are concerned, the ract nl nys 
remains the t e nre return in )'OU your no to as a com~ 
mission on the sale ot Cuyamsca.. 18 have noth1n& .hat-
evor to do VIi th tbe private business bet en yourself 
and • • stern. Your enal~ia of the si tua t1on on :r.ede 
to lr. St rn or co se :light be ~atisteotory rroGl your 
own stondpo1nt, but insofar a"S \ie arc concerned e are 
surrendering ~u this note solely as e coonm1nslon. ! 
personally loo upon the c~~1&s1on as be1ns rather 
large nd e.:: Vill1ns that 1t shall be thot large by 
re on o~ the interest you have taken in the estate. 
I hn e no !oult to find th j-our vic ot 1 t as you 
hove xpressod it to #r. Stern, that p~rt or it e 

w ... K.altOWN 
JIV .. euii&.OnM 

110011 ,..,. 

• 

. r. Chu1·lo l ·. ::., torn To . 2 

ror sorvlco • 
You will rOlnombor 

oorr 1)ond nc on th !u 
you to sut 1 t cloor in 

hu. vc bod n grct 't. don of 
vory i olnt • cr~d T · nt 
:,·ou1· hood. 

.1'rov1ouoly um! on lovctlbor 9th 19C~ 'Jr . "'letcher rotc me to 
the rollo lng orroot: 

Betoro Mr. stern and T ever d1scWJaed the · 
question of ocqu1s1t1on or tbe cuyamnca system 
I ho.d told ~1m of the return of the note ond my 
understanding with ·~r.s. Uurray. T fin i'r. · tern 
more than fair ond a:n very muoh relii!V d to lta ve 
the muttor adjusted in o sat1srnctory manner ror 
I don't t under any clroumstancos to hsvo any 
m1aunderatond1ng th ~tr. Stern. Ho has boon a 
mighty good partner in ov ry way. 

Lo.ter on and 1n 1927 tho question or th1 note and 1 ts s1 t-
uat1on ith regard to the transection n~r, bein diecusaod as 
finall:f dete:nntned j 1 t 88 then fl eed thO t thiS note choulfl uC 
surrendered to ~'r. 'Fletcher, upon the full cor.su.'ll!aa t1on or til~ 
transnotion, ns e. co .lniss1on. und ita tlen ~lue 1or t!lc IUl'l-O~~ 
or the trunsection was fixed o.t 100,000; on tht, lnGt !='Dyment 
ror the Cuyameca rater co~pany the note ~s duly surrendered. , 

In justice to ~r. Fletcher ho evor I munt etntc jmcodintcl. 
after the death or Hr. Murray and never t hcrcorter in the nll. i .. t -
en t degree did ho relax his yoo1t1on, t.dt: 

W ••• ll(. 8AOWN 
RUss Bun.DIHO 

IIIOOIIft"• 

First: Mr. !.1urro y hnd ogrcc::d with hi.In he uld 
surrender to !.!r. Flotchor this note in consider-
atlon or services rendered b1 :Jr. J lctc~or to 
l.ir. .iurray in the handling or Uurray' s rualness 
in Enn Diogo and elae hero; 
Second: In an 1nterv1ow th •. rs • .. \urra:; shortly 
after the deeth or her husbund .. ~r6 . ' u1 ro tod 
rape tod the 1Jrom1sc and had a eed to f;Urrendcr 
the note to Flotchor. 

In thin lottcr rcvpoct :.lr . Fi~tchor clnllas to 
be SUPf•Orted by his ifo, .. ;ro. rlc tchor, w1 tb 

hOill the rite:r hne novcr diocuc~cd the oint • 

I 



• Charles F. stern uo. ~ February G lU31 

• letcher having noth1ns in wr1t1ng on the ~oint, I 
aa ecutor retu.sed to recognize tho claim th r. rletohor 
tor the return or the note and told hlm lt must be paid. 

rray likewise stated and does state that nt no 
t pro lsed to return the note to • Fl tch er tor ser-
vices oi th r be toro or after the de th or r. \:rre.y but t t 
she did tel:l h not to orry nbout 1 t :ror h e .ould ncv r be 
unduly pressed and she ould so arran .o it ith the executor 
it possible. 

. 
I kn~· t nt • Fletcher a actlv in ·r. !'urray's bus-

iness but kno nothing or the arrangement claimed. I do 
kno thnt atter ~. ·urray•a deeth Fletcber'n aftalrs ere 
involved and it principally but not solely fo1· this 
reason I placed th noto, ich had e race vnlue in se~t her 
1930 or 6110,781.61 at the sum ot .,100,000 as stated. In 
1922 or 1923, atter look1 1nto his ntfn1r~, I told · r. 
letcher 1r he could find forty or r1rty t.bousand dollars I 
ould surrender the note; 11 or course ~ t h t he e~1 rova1 

ot the oourt and the consent or llrs. uurray the l e gal omcr. 

' • Fletcher took the pus1t1on in d1ecuss1ns t he ~atta~ 
With me that t e return ot the nota as not a CODmlssion lJut 

s a method or retiring the obll t1on in consideration or 
aerYlc r nder d. It es needloaa to say that as executor 
I could not legally adopt thia metho4 or handling the arrair 
but told hill he tn1st make such arrnngemen t 1th you as he E.d. 1 

tit. 

Thers i ght be other e.ttera in the corroa_pondonce loll 
uld thro ome light on tbe transaction but wh t r have 

g1 en you is the real let or the ettair. I must clso say t hat 
the note as ept-re1sed fQr Federel Es tato tax Dnd s t o te I nher-
1 tance tax 't 65,000. 

'l'hie ole tter 1a exceedingly trou blescme to me althou gh . 
I t cone d your r1gbt to the information a~ or o ~ureo.I 
hold no briet tor either you or l.U·. Fletcher, t hough I must 

c ollledge a n that • Fletcher always clsiced he had 
rendered valuable service and the r eturn or tho note wa s his 

w~ .. K. •OWN 
~tv .. 8vi&.OI ... 

•oow•eo. 

• .. -r 

- ... !r. <:l arl e r • . ~torn lo. 4 Fo brJ,.Lur y G 1 3 

oompon tstion. 

UFon rooo11, t o 1 your former ltJttor I v, .ote . ." l"• : letchor u 
sJort noto, n r felt in dut y bound to do, ~dv1c1nc hi~ of 
your 1n~u1ry. I nm al o oend1ng him a co1y ot t hla lottor. 

... ,... .... B •• ~ ... J.J : 
cc 

W.8. K.BROWN 
Au•• auJLDrNa 

IIIIOON 1•0• 

You ro ve r y trul y, 

• 



• 

12, !1. 

~r. •·· S. X. Bro , 
1606 Rus U1n , 
Sen r cisco, Cnlit. 

dear • Brown: 

n ering yours ot the 6th, I thank 
ou ror 70Dr fUll into - tion in rele tion to • etern 1 8 

1 tter to yo of JmU!.l")" ~01 19tl, nc! your rep].)" under 
d te of ebruary 6th. 

I ccrt~1 n]Jr .pprove or your n t ti tude 
in not it.hbold1ng PJJ1 inform! tion tro r. Starn. 

Reger= in~:: tho s tnt~ent hich you 
c.y t.s signed on •c.rch 171 19:!7, it · ~~= o::pl inc to 
e tbnt 7ou need this st:lt<=cnt either ror inco e or 

'I nberi t&nce x puxpo o 1 I do not r cme er ·bleb, and 
I igne it .purel7 c l.l:1 tJCCO tion to yo lJJld the 
111rq s te, b cause 70U Bnid it ns the on]lr l 9gal 

• to protect tbs stnte, d 7ou a stretor. 

It o not eet up al1 or tho tt.ct 
aurrend ot tlw note. It .nl 1 o 3· no thin 

......... CJLLd or doll ot scrvico tbtll I · cs to 
es sold, undor wdcrstonclin rith 

h1a d 3th. It oes not s t, out n.Ythin 
·--. ' s promise to ;:~e, rq ssrvice:J 

ticm t reto in behalt or the 

Your 1 tt9r to e ot October 251 1922 
call tor no sue ota t, ou r;;r ed to roturn t 
otes 1D case a cle s e tor 7001000.00• md I a1gned 

that paper bol 17 as ac da · • 
tho a te. 

these t,T'........ •j.wa. 
iD writ1nc-
t arator-

, 

c rri out nl.on th. lin D abo plonnod, you know 
tho undor to.ndiD b twoon 1D rol.Dtion t oroto. Your 
letter to e or Octobor 25, 1922 aft)'os 

a denr Colonel · otchera 

this 1dll r rcr to the option thi 
dry given you to purchase in reot or rf 
H. ll.urrey in tho CU7 en a tor p0Jl1'. It its 
'l!f1' understnnding tbst 1n event tbia option 
be fUll1 exercised ~ 7ou then there sbnll be 
surrendered to 7ou, without further cono1derntion1 
your note or d tc Decembnr ~, 1919 tor the 
principal auc or .85,575.78, pQ1~ble on de d, 
r.ith intcrc:tt :.t th.~ rr.t P ot 7 p rccnt per cnn 
4n~ nou c pa=t o! the cccct3 or th cateto or 
Jt.mes A. !urrey, deco6sod. . 

Your vcr,r trulY, 
(oigned) w. ~ . K. nRO 

I ~m ccrtoinlY ~riocd to rod llr. ter.n' o letter 
to you o • J';nur.r.r ~0 . Bct=ic!ec ti.J:2e tmd c~n1n dif'!c:uaoing 
thio :mttcr nth l!r. Stern, i'of r e r. d dtcr tho purchnso 
or 1'7 JI. l!u:rey' 6 intoroct, I hP.VO lrcc~7 round cow 
or the follo~inc letters to him. 

On ll'?vo cr 16, 925 I wro~ • rtcrn: 

WI oppreointo 10ur tricn~ ttitudc in tho = ttor or tho 
dJus ant of .:as,ooc note to th\! aurroy ~ .... tl tc, han 

tho L~urrcy' B intoror.t i u purchbu~ one p 1< for . a 

On October lG, 19~5, bcroro we cido our fino1 
6ott.l ent with l!r. Stern, ~ \'.TOtO hill, n one o t h .. r thin~;o, 

S follo Sl 

Brown told ao edncadey tlw t he bed not put. thinca over 
1 th the 1nher1 tmlcc tn:w:; en in tbo ey e~pectcd 1n th 

QO tter Of the ,.85,000 rf13 note COmD to tiC• Tb r 
ight be Juet 11 pos:dbUi ty' or c. r.U.. dcr~ onding 0 \,hen 

w got out mou , or uhonavcr you u t, to, )"OU nnd I on 
ill g t out, t at undor tho UJble togothor nnd brins up 
~ theoo ttora. 

• a tor s I concern , I want to b 70ur pnrtnor tor 
lite, d I bopa 7ou tool the a o toward o. or t 't 

eaGOn, I b:71n to bo extra o tht t th bo no 
mmdarstnndinp, it thoro are, I r.nt rou to 

t, , _ _ , ....... ~ 



• dear Colon a 
hav betore your lotte of October 16th nnd 

ha ten to ro~ be!o oi ther ot ua loa s al""an ftw.3~..-
1 tua tio that is ot going to dov op. · • 

•Ccrtr.~ you and I cnnnot tord to quarrel o 
I hnvo enjoyed asoocil\Uon th rou 1A per anal a:r, nnd 
I hope to eontinuo it tor oll or t d s that cr granted 
to both or us. 

stnt c.ut to 1ou orel1' stated a ff'ct, Dll ol1' 
that there nrc so e details regordin our o scttl'---ment 
bich rill need to be diseus!led, tc. 

•I not u1 to clear het you cem by tlw 651 000 
1'!14W>•t!7 note over ;shich Brom so~s to heve rooo d!fticulty 

~.-..-- nth the :fnberitl'nco tll...."'t men. I CJO quit9 content, bowover, 
to lea e tba t alao until we get to 1 t, wba tevcr it ~ bo,otc." 

This linS before I !lD.d ca.de rrr.1 settlement 
1 th • Stc...-n~ but nftcr o had bi vcn nn option of snle to 

t.he district, end vs I ember it, the dictrict bad accepted 
our ottor. • Stern £or~ot n1l nbout tho convorar.tion and 
correspondence about tboeo ar notes at the boginn1Dr., 
and in diacusnJng tho ttor th h1n on a hunting trip 
I Dantioned the ar notes nud he sec=ed to be vague on 
tho subJect. a is the rea:ron that I hnd t.ho ttor up 
again ill bite. 

In our tirst di-vidcmd" I · acnt • 
Stern 2194..95 WlA .. tft thtn u duo h:.f.l4. his !3 the ctn ent 
or our expert accountant, • nnslor, hich on ' • Stern 
did no-t rotwn. l pnia ,.s,ooo tor the option to :you, which 
I ha. e never b &"ltod for, eithor directJ7 or in-
diroc~,...,. alwq considered the option e. In 

tiDal ee t th • Ster.n I ~o concessions as ·a 
tter ot tntmdship t!Zld de:Jire to play the e, and 

ello od to keep o.nd not account for the 2194.951 g v 
lwJf intcre!St ill ~ho protita on ssion Gorgo Bo. S 

oYer end abov ~10001 hen sold, also gavo bill a one-
rourth in at 1D or 1000 cres or land et Cof~~ IIU~ 
111 ch he had noYer b intnr ted, ne or put a dQ,.....c~ 
1D and is going to be rr Yaloabl ploportJ' in • 

!?ncloo co rind copy or Sottl t 
Sb t bot on Storn Dd e t dated D cellbor S11 1926; 
alao COP1 or letter !l.drcd & olq, public 

ceo tanta, dnted Fa b. 171 19~1 or bich s 
rplenotory. Tbeoo wero turn1shod • Stern by llr. 
on qy, under inatructiono. 

It goos nthout 07ing that I 
surpriacd nt L!r. Stcrn'a letter to you under d te ot 
JnnlUU')' ro, 1931. I told • stern nbout the ~s,ooo 
not in his o bor.so in Bcrkelq beroro h evor ent to 
Los Angeles. Ur. Stern got trom e the ou.nt, 851 0001 

e.t that time. I !'rtnk~ told him I tro:: in tho lumda ot 
r. ey. I could not get r..n:rthin& out or !!r. ey 

1n wr1 tina. You knol:':" bo. !w l it wnc to .. ct him to 
eit;n ceything, and I -n!.l cb~o:!.:ltely at Ur. '!urray1 c mercy 
in tho tter of his living up to his promises to 1:20. 

Th~ £ormer nngcr I bnve been 
inro~~d got ~500.00 n onth up to Jtn~~ lot, 1910 
in mnnn~c tho cocper(Y. I roueht cncl bled for tlmt 
·cocpnny, only got v~OO tltld ~~oo a nonth put. of the 
tine, nncl no other cot:pO!.cr:tion1 nothint; but hell. ltll. 
I hnd r;ns Ur. Jl.urrey' s p~ooiscs to c!o the right thing b7 

e r.on th~ ::nlc or tho ~~:;~~1:1 w::s u.cdc. I con~idcr r:q 
Scrvicoo fron 1910 to llr. Uurroyl B deeth, to ,ether nth 
rrr ::~crvices to 1.rs. ~urrvy in tho !J.urroy F.:;tnto north 
tho return or thoou notce. Theru uec no obliGntion on 

part to ::1gn tho pnper thnt you drcu up. I did it s 
nn acCDmmod tion to you to holp you cot o estnto. 

I w uri tin~ !'\lll:f to 'r. :it,~ in 
rolntion to tbia cttcr. I ht!vc livce u ~.o c\·cry ~rol 
nnd 1 b'lll obli r.tion with Ur. tern. Iou CJn · I kno that 
tho i.turrey Est::.to onl.J' received itn octuol invostmcn in the 
scle o£ • !lurrey' s into: 1st in the C\o"nmacn a ter Comptm3' 
for 7001000. They lo t 16 you~' interest on tho invost-

ont. 

You roto ce on October 19, l92a tho~ 
bcc~usc of 11 t.he clo:-:c rolction"'hi hich you bor to 4r. 
urrq wo ould L~vc to you n:uch bottcr ond e siCl' t B 

not only a to tho purcht.sc p:-ico, but aD to torbe .r ce 



e ul.d to s1bl etr 8\lr~ 

201 192S • Stern wrote 

.under tho e conditions ther tore l think wo hould orr r 
intereot 1D cut aca to t oe gontl - - - - - I 

U war t o v b n able to curo n b 1Dg 
contrsct f'ro t ~stote t pric probob~ 1501 000 
leas tlwl the hoirs would sell to arq on alee; nd 
n erect e:ar htmdrcd thouennd doll ra lee tlwl 8If3 npprniacd 
value o!" thn property'. • 

I cra certnJnly surprised to have ltr. Strem take 
thi su!>J ect p age.in at th1e tills, and hope to bevo a 
conrercnco th him at en early date to orrosh h!e 

e r.r &nd e b1a aetisfied. 

I t~ nlc ynu tor your tldrnc in iYri tj n ·• to ra • 
Stern s you did undor d te o Feb. s., 1921. I only wish 
;you hnd dwelt stroneer on r:q services both borol'e e.nd 

ttor • . 'a docth, but this !o not n er!tici,.m. 
I 1r0 apprceinte a l ttcr t'ro:1 you in r eturn, ror I 

nnt to retuln your confidence end ra;lpoct. I bcliovo 
I have it. 

Your:J illcorcly, 

E?:!LU 

I • ' 

W •• K. OWN 
""' 10t .. 41 Af LAW 
u• uu .... o 

tJr . P.d Fletcher · 
1020 Ninth Street 
San Diego, Cnlifornia 

Dear • Fletcher: 

Februcry 16, 1 ~1 

This v1111 serve as a counncnt on your letter to Llr. 
stern of February <tth, co y of which you sent me. 
It cont~ins so much e.tter nC't quite in uccordonce 
with the exact rects th.! t I cunnot erreit it to go 
unnoticed. I, of course, knov1 nothing of your conver-
sations with Mr . urroy end so must leave that !Jort 
of your letter where I find it. 

l.!rs •. UI·ray has ot course repeatedly disputed the 
stotemcnt you o{;ein I:llide th' t she IJromioed to "give" 
you the note now under discussion. I have said so 
much on this point heretofore th ·t I v:ill not ela bore: te. 

To read yaur letter co~uclly it \\'Ould S!JPO r thot you 
r.crc running the I.~urroy estnte ond ths t everything which 
has been occomplishcd was entirely by your efforts. 
This, of course, is not enywl .. ere ne r the feet. am 
sure you heve not forgotten your first intervie~ with 
me after !.'r . I:urroy' s de th in \'Jhich !IOU made t e stc te-
ment in almost so many \'·ords thet if Jim .. :urroy ever eat 
hold of your 1.~aper you t';crc wrecked; ond th· t if there 
·,vos anything on eorth you could do to ·:urd comr.romising 
the ~uarrel and so erronec it th~t your ~£~er could stay 
in my hands as executor, you •;;auld '·ladly do 1 t. I 
know of no time you -..ere s nt uny-.1here by ci tl cr my 
authority or irs. t~urray' s cxce Jt IJO sibly once, o.nd 
tho t ~;ns to JJontr:..na. You ul \' u ys sto ted to me th t you 
here doin ... whnt you could in order to ovoid the contin-
gency just mentioned, end ul.no to oid ... ~ . ~urrcy es-
pecially as you \'•ere his urv111in , lJ~rtncr in th~ 
Cuyamaca ••t. tcr l;ompony; and t .r; t you · ould )ludly do 
this and gi vc any tezti:nony you coul<l v.i thout e>: ccta-
tion or remunero tion. Indeed I could not h \ ' C Uci<:d yo 
otherwise for then all you could do to aid the en al 



-2- Mr.Fletcher February 16, 1931 

issue would be tainted by your interest which would, of 
course, des troy your volue os o r;i tncss. I kno ~· ot• nl" 
property worth '50, 000 .oo, or eny other Dum that you 
saved to the estate. You did keep very uict obout the 
mortgDge on your office builaine;. Thot, of course, ·as 
in the same cate ~ory as the other note. 

The propos! tiom the. t you subrni tted l'rom J nmes E. !urray 
w~s never at any time sat~sfactory, nor vcrc they any-
wheres near the terms of the ulti ote settlement which 
\'iDS negotiat d and consummated entirely by me. ~1r. 
Thayer) oi" course, ected in the matter but cverythin- went 
throu&h my hands for e~provol and in feet the terms of 
the ultimate settlement •· re entirely dicts.tod by me. 

I do not know just ;he t you mean when you s11.y ".tlr. 
Bro~n recognized ~Y service cs a morel obli ~ction if not 
a le 0 al one." I never at _ny time reco ~ ized either your 
lege.l or moral :-ight to receive back w1 thout considera-
tion yeur principel note of ~85,000.00. I, or course, 
could not dispute your statements the t either L!r. 1urrey 
or llrs. Murrey had fromised to ''give" you back these notes. 
I could find nothing in the record any.-.·here (end there was 
much concerning you in Ur. urray's a~crs) which iOuld 
justify zuch a e ift. This 7:os e ~ c c 1 ally so c s f.~~s. Uurro y 
flatly contradicted your statement, 

Concerr:in- our income to xes, your note r:as not "cancelled'' 
but -_or;as utilized as a deduction by ~ u., of coimnission ·;:hich 
1as of course the fact. 

I em. sorry I bo ve to take ruch en exact posit ion in the 
matter but it must be done. cennot afford to ermit 
such statements to stand uncontradicted. I told you long 
e. o that if you would send me your bill for the expenses 
of the one trip suggested by Mr. Thayer e nd myself I 
would gladly send you a check. In lookinr; back and con-
sidering the extremely gentle treatment you have hed from 
the beginning I cannot help but believe you hevo been 
amply compenseted for any time or money expended by you 
in the affairs of the .. :urray estn te. I have en octi ve 
recollection or your atatement thet you hnd mude o eat 

- :5- Mr. ~·lotchor Fcbru ry lG, 193 

donl of mono y for !.tr. .!urru y in his 111"~ t 1m~ end thf'! t he 
hod ikewise m do o era t d ul 1' J .L: for you. I•' , 
however, there or nny Jnon y m ttt:rs out ... flndinc ootwe:en 
un I would like to hc.ve th(;JJ] dis 0!3ed at·. 

Llr. ~tti·n is not recei vine a co ' Y o1' thiw letter ~s ! 
do not feel he is justly entitlt:d to one. 

Very trul "J yours , 

· :sKB:LF 



• • 

• 

• • 

Fobruar.y 2 1 19, • 

d~ ~ • Bro ; 

I nckno;JlCU£:0 rocoip t, or ;;ours 
of tho 16th. I ~"A no in~aotio to hurt your r~clinuo 
in Clf/ r::;, ooci 1r Do, I c.rJ sorry. 

Thoro nrc car~in rncto tll:lt. o cnn 
o o . .to di&.ngroo on. ttrs. ·urr~· certclnlY ·to · both 
ro. Fl t.ch3r 1 ttY sis tor ~ry,. co , an oo, thnt 
hosa notes • oUld bo turned ~hen "h lv..d ctt.lcd :ri th 

Jocos ~ urroy c.iw tho estate~ 1n concidar,.tion or 
paot rutur~ scrvicon. 

I cerUdnly :lli not, runn 1 nt; the 
urrcy Eatcto, t.nd :rou h!!vo cvor.~ rUl::on to ba proud 

or tho -:Jn:f you br.ncUod 1 t . 
• 

Urs. L'urroy rod o first report, to 
J.t • ~7er1 co I rcJ:let:Lbcr it, md noon thoro .rt,or y u · 

oro put. in chnrge. For SO::Jo tJ.ao I £Uppoooo you kn' 
r.ll about 1tf3 or..,ttilldlnt! th t:rs. ·urrey ns to 
r tion, etc. Iou nro c~ cskcd for or rq 
rocortla, ~arts, ·etc. I cent then to you. ! 
rollo;ed your in:Jtl"Uc tion :l inplici tl.y frotl beginning 
to end. ~you · · exm:ino copieo or lllJ. roport::; 
hich I sent you, cir the orlef.n s, ;rou ill finu tbnt 

1 d1d rq other £bingo 6Dd de oth trlpo bonido 
tho ono ~p to !ontl!nn £or • lJurrcy. · Plcn:Je s c 
our o:ccbtlngo o tclcerntlD !'rom Port.lllD OD. Gnothcr tHp, 
tllld r:v report, 1D rala tion. thoro to. 

Beroro eoinz to .Portlrnd to aot J oc 
~. J~ 1 y-ou hn ~ ce como to S: n i'n:.nci~co r.nd vorbtlll7 
!Jist.ructod. co to there end vhnt t.o do end hc.t tbingc 
to tlud out. 1!' posnlblc. Everything I did n:; 1 th no 

Pouo o 

Y.}>OCt4nct( axcopt. t 
O\' tur:l].y ro tum 

tum or r:q 
o cgroou. 

to 1 • hich you 
• 

.r. Dro~, plo.,o do not; loti s aot 
1n to n controvuruy botuo ouroolvoo. You Jwvo trc tocl 

o i'nlJ.•l,y t!llL! ound n lo3nl Utty :or mo to ,ot t.hoco 
no teo onncollod. Th1n I :1hnll. novor forcot ruJ.lT 
npprtJc1t• to 11~t Y<-U clid. Urulc.r no con 1 t1 u, hot~ovor, 
do 1 · nt. at. tht.n 1 tc dcto1 to !'iml rrrt,. 1 in o poo1t1on 
wh o si:c yoZJro or '.Jork in t!lo c.nn .e;01:1 t, end dovclop-

nt of thiJ•. oyo , inclu •1n' tho o~vico I rL.:llderod 
onu tho oon·:y I pr.itl out ttor l r. 11urr::y 1 c de •th to help 
plcy tl g o with 'ro. urroy ldld tho c:Jtut,.:, cll r,o 
tor nnught. 

t id c rtttillly not r: 1r tv mo, end 
1 r!o not .un; to be . ut in th pooi tion by you, or fJr. 
'tnrn, nr conoiaoring ~ho r oturn 0 \,bo~•' n l.o- Jur~ly 

l" c 16 on on thn sulo or tJtr, propt:rti}r, h in 
r~: i t .. y 1 . o 1'o1• MY BPrvic s buror nru.i 1 t-or ·r. 
tturroyt ~ .th1 rrnd t ccoreing to ey undcr~ trult!ina itb 
r ,, .. ro. . .ur y. 

• 

r. t.Jt6irn nr-JV~lr put tan:f J:Cll~ into this 
det•l to n>::aPf"ld • t;()(). i hnt ho did tt n to oocUl·o l l loun of 
v:·oo, 00, hut I \7Dt1 on thnt no 1 ,,1. th ...!r • ..,t, :-n. ~ 
n5:1Qt" 1 ro t. o or tour til~ f' t'S ch na hlo at tho 
t.imo tb? noto w o Si!!JlQCl, rtn: 1 h: v oorri · ~ pnrt o!' tho 
rc~!l~ bili ty nt nll tit:oA. ~r. SLum did likLJ .. ino, but 
-:. t thi~ ..,t, dn t • to iu.!v l;hia r.u ttol.· bl'OU";ht, u : is ono 
of t,h.. oot cnnoyintt thin,!! or ~~tv lifo. I · 'nt •• ~· G 
l."ri nti:.:hip . I Ju vo t.ri ~ · • =rcooi"or 4.. Oi6t.iui'y hi::1 in 
ovor-.1 p1.rticulrr r n ... up pose; l h..~. I ~o ot. .;hnt to bo 

cdf) n Vic Lin ol' circun: t ... :1cua. 

I =:k yvu, pl,.,:: • 1 • • -r. ~tern tnk:!:l 
th'1 nr- tter up ·.nth you ne:.in, to !"lphnrd.:: cy t:rly .;ork 
in CO:ln ction rri th tho 11hol tn·nOt!C ... ion. 

• Youra oinccr .~v, 

.. r:w 

• 



Fobrun~ ~ , 19~ • 

• s. X. Brc , 
Ru Bnilcinc, 
~~cisco, Cn tornia. 

doe.r • Brown: 

I ectno ledge rccaipt or 7ours 
o th l~th. I hnd no intention to lmrt your f••clincn 
1n ny, nnri 11'" no 1 I n. sorrr. 

Thcro r'l c r~.in r ct:J thn't -:tc cnn · 
a2Teo to cU~ngroc on. l rs. !furrny cart inllr to n bo-c;b 
rc. Fl tch r rr:1 oiatcr ~ ry, . B :r 11 ~D ~A, th:~t 

those not a ou.ld bo r tur~cd ~Mn :lh h(i ,~t 1 d -=ti th 
J:1 c ~. !urrn7 r.nd the ~stat 1 in con1Jid~ ction or 
p t And tutur~ s .rvicos. 

. I eer~ 1 ~..., :! not runnin the 
"urrey E:lt:: t.o, r.ncl 7ou ,..,ve ~'V'lry r -r-r.cn t 'be proud 

o tho .. ,.7 you h,.ndl 1!. 

s. Murray h:l1 ... " !'irst r~L' rt to 
• -nt!'J r, ea I r !:le r it, .n· Oc oon hPr rtor •. ,u 

wer rut in charge. For ~ot:Jo ti:te I eupporO(j j'OU im lt 
tll a .out =u undorstr.nuln~ 1 th !rz. 'urrcy cs to 
re tmer ~ion, etc. You n-ota nd c.Gked tor of t:t) .. 

records, r~ort~, etc. .n~ !'C t th :: to ycu. I 
rollo'1ed YC\ur in .. tt"Uct!ons impliei tly tro~ bc"':i.nr.incr 
to end. I you e~P.~in copie~ orr~ r~ports 
hich I fent you, or tho oriefnGls 1 ;rou r.1ll find thct 

1 did othor thin s and cde othP tripo bcDido 
tho ona trip to n tor . ~. urray. Plcn_,. se 
ou exchenga ot tcl.e~n.':l~ fr Portlnn on , .no~!l=r ttip 
end r port in rr4. tion .. hor"to. ' 

Beror~ :=:oin:_, to Portlr.n~ to •aot J es 
• rcy, ;rou hnd ce c c to ~ n Frru:lci::co c.nd vorbr:lly 

inst.ruetcd o to ther nnd 11hat to co rTnc n~t thing 
to ind out if po s!bl • :ve17thing I did an • 1 th no 

uxp ctan oxc pt tho roturn o '111 ote , hich ro 
v t,uelly roturn to 1:1o oB n~uod • 

• Bro 1 pl aae do not, lot B got 
into e controvorey bet oon oura lv a. lou hnvo tro tod 

u taJ.rly 1111d round loeol wey tor o to 8et thooe 
note cancollod. This I sbBll novor orget nod 
oppreciat h6t you did. Under no conditiona, bo ever, 
do I o.nt at tbi:J lnte dhto, to find zqsclt in a position 

hero sixteen yuoro or -.ork in th mmtnccaent dcvelop-
£!).&t or thet syat ~ 1 including tho aervlco I rendered 

and the ooey I paicl out attar • JJurrbY1 a deutb to help 
ploy tho gomo lth ro. lJurrey and tho estate, ell go 
for nnught. 

It is certn1nly not tn1r to me, r.nd 
do not -nnt to bo put in tho pooition by you, or Ur. 

Storn, or conaidorlng th•~ return or those notoa purely 
a co iss ion on th srU.o or the property, hen in 
rculity it es for rrq rvicas .Jotore end lifter t~. 

urrL\f' a death, snd accor ing to J;J¥ understanding itb 
rs. Uurr6Y• 

1lr. wtern never put ~ money into this 
deol to oxceed -..soo. •ba t ho did ns to Gocurc e locn or 
~20010001 but I \': a on that note with ao:r. Stern. 
assets •ere three or rour timoa ns much bS hie t th 
t tho note wnc signed, nnd I hnvc cnrried m:1 pnrt or the 
rosponsibUi ty t nll times. = •• Stern did likorlse, but 
ct this lato dote to lwvo thio liter brought u • ., i one 
ot the at ennoJinf! things or utr litu. I ·~cnt Ur. Stern's 
rriendship. I have triod hf:retororo to cnti:JfY him in 
every pr.rLiculnr t\n ~uppo& · I ha<.i. I ..:o not ~.ttnt to bo 

ade a viet! or circum~t6nc s. 

1 ask you, plen:lC1 if r r • :J torn tak:BS 
the anLter up ith you ng~in, to c=phnsizo ~ c~rl1 ~ork 
in connoction ith the ~hole trUDOuct,ion. 

~ JurS uinccrely 1 

r:F:IWJ 



• 
• 

W •• K. ROWN 
ATT'O'I .. IrV A'r L.AW .. U. UH.DINO 
·- ~IIIAHCI~O 

• Ed. Fletcher 
1020 Nintl\ 'treet 
San Diego, California 

y dear Mr. Fletcher: 

February 25, 1931 

This will reply to yours or Februurl 21st. 

You did not hurt my feelings in any resliect. I wrot 
es I did merely to have a written record, \7hich seems to 
be very necess~ry in this correspondence, disputing the 
position you took in your letter tour. Stern. 

When you say I l rote end esk d for all "your records", 
this is not true for I have nev r asked you ror any records 
of yours. You must remember you were the surviving _ artner 
and the legal representative of a deceased srtner , ond I 
hod the right as a oa.tter of course and of lew to every-
thing in your possession bearing upon the pertnership or 
its holdings. 

I have already treated or the various journeys you made. 
I kno you often pop,I:ed in on me ·1hen I least expected 1 t 
without invitation or suggestion of mine, end th~t at times 
your efforts seri~usly embarrassed me . 

In the last ~aregraph on page one of your lette1 you seem 
to suggest that I alt.oys agreed to return your note, ~·here­
as I never under any circumst nces mode e.ny such etreernent 
except as a commission in the s9.le of Cuynmaca • 

• 

Irrespective of what you say on the lest ~age of that 
letter, the return or your note •as purel~r, sim ly and . 
legally a commission paid to you on the consnmma tion of the 
sale of Cuyamaca. That is my viev: of it and nothing will 
ever disturb it. If your note had not been discharged es 
it ras then I 1nfellibly iould have collected it in the 
usua1 course of administration, and that principally by 
levying upon your interest in Cuyamaca. You surely cannot 
heye for otten when Stuart and I were in your office in 

. ' H , 1-J" • 

Sl n Di t_:O in 19" '2 or 19~3 I !;U :teD t<..d you ti·o nr., !'<.; r to 
t Ol ocu t.or your intercQt in Cuym ceo a lH! l tlal 
·ccurity 1"or thiz note, ut you rc !JOnd d in CJllJost 
these \\Ords, "For 'od ' s sc.ke uo n ' t o k m to do that." 
Up to thflt tirHo, find I have for Q:otten ju::. t l·ov; lone 
aft 1· tl• t, you bud never to me cla~ned theee notes 
under th~ theory of servic s, or for any other reeson. 

Y(;l'y truly j"Ours , 

USKB:LDF -. 



• 

W •• K.BROWN 
ATTO .. "-CV AT I..AW 
Ruaa IIUILOINQ 
•- ~t••wc•eca 

lJr. Ed Fletcher 
1020 Ninth Street 
San Diego) Calirornia 

y dear Ur. Fletcher: 

February 25 1 19~1 

· This will answer your letter of February 12th. I reply 
to yours or the 21st under se orate cover. 

I wish to say first, and you must not construe ·1hat I 
say as being in the least degree offensi vc, that I cannot 
ima ine anything less interesting to me than the details 
or this dispute ith your oi-divant partner. I em not at 
al.l interested in what you said to him end what he said to 
you and t.het you replied. Indeed the less I know of it 
the better I would like it. When this matter was under 
consummation I stop~ed you many times in your relotion of 
your affairs with Mr. ~tern; of course for the reason that 
if it ever came to a dis~ute bet~een us I ~as bound to -utilize every bit of infomation I had, e.nd I did not wish 
you to betray any or the affairs of your so-celled pertner-
ship w1 th ,~. Stern. Be good enou h therefore not to en-
cumber our own record .. li tb matters which are pertinent only 
between yourself ond Mr. stern. 

Your remarks pertaining to the statement or rerch 17 1927 
are not in any degree in consonance with the fa.;ts. I had 
to have some record sbovzing the disposition or your note 
and the manner in which the commission was paid; in that 
respect only did it have a bearing on income tax matters. 
It had nothing v.·batever to do with the inheritance tux but 
was drafted and executed principallyJ if not solely and 
exclusively :for the purpose or laying the ghost concerning 
this note and settling forever the claims you were &ssertins 
concerning it . You had made so many statements as to hat 
both • Uurray and Mrs . Murray hcd said concerninB this 
note, none or hich were supported in my office or by any-
thing in the records ot ~. ·urrey nor by the confirmation 
ot Mrs. Murray~ that I felt it my duty to reduce the matter 
to writing. \ith my client dead and his mouth stopped end 

-2- E.Fletchor Fe bruory 25, 1931 

• 
all or uo dopl'i vod of his veru1on of hitJ bu:::incsw mat toro 
with you, I v;as comiH~llcd Q . oxccutor to view tho matt r 
rather coldly. You wore not the only JHlrson who assorted 
~lnima aeainst the estate for whlc!t I could find no support. 
'Ihi.s wna al'ticularly emburrossing to m for ur. !:.urroy 
k~pt mony rec~rds and moae tnony notes concernine \hich the 
people lith whom he 1as doing business knev1 nothing. 

Taking your statements at their best I could see no ser-
vice renderen by you worth ~110,000. On the contrary I 
know ~. Murray was an instrument by which you profited a 
greot deal, und for this I have your o~n nord. 

1-leese, therefore, do not oeein ussert "I siened 1 t purely 
as an accommodation to you and the J.iurroy estate bec&use you 
said" (which I did not say, end on this point join direct 
issue with you) "1 t was the only le ·el we y to rotect the 
estate and you es administrator." 

The statement does set u t e pertinent facts surroundin" 
the note, what you soy to the contre.ry notv11 thstanding. ~ 
Concerning your service rendered to l.lr. !·.iurrey and his 
alleged procises to you we know nothine;, and frf!nkly are 
very skeptical concerning them. \;'hot you say concerning 
l.lr$. h .. urray'.s olle:ged promises are ViGorously dis1uted by 
her. 

Concerning the service to the estJ.lt. and the moneys you 
spent in travelling, I reJ.ec.t what I sc.id before that you 
were des eretcly afraid for your o\·,n sake that your a er 
should eet into the hands or Jim I. urray; end I r I eat also 
that you mode one tr11 .. ut my suGgestion, but only after you 
had asserted unbounded confidence in the fuct thet you could 
by that tri~ settle ull dis~ut~s 11th the lleirs. The tri~ 
or course wos fruitless end no benefit derived from it. 
nevertheless I have alv.·ays been willint. to }Jny your ex ~ ·nses 
on that trip o.lthoush I have in writ ine your st ~te~ nt of 
the great kindness end forbe&rfince exe;rcised tov:erds you by 
.Irs. .turray end myself. ,here V/Ot:ld you hu ve b en if I hed 
instituted ection to foreclose the mortea e on the Fourth 
Street property and collected the note now in <liS!JUte? You 
told both ~tuart and myself that 1 t r.ould have driven you 
into bankru tcy, o.nd from an cxomina tion of your affcirs 
which I made 1 t would nppear the st tement wos true. 



~ -3- E. letcher February 2b, ln3l 

Pleese pe:rmit this letter and the one which accompanies 
it to close the correspondence conccrnin this note. I am 
tired or interminably briefing the same question, und if 
you insist on troubling me with this fruitless controversy 
and placing yourself in a position so antagonistic to Mrs. 
urray, I shall be compelled to terminate all business 

relations lith you and to ask m1 clients to do the same. 
I trust you know men to stop . 

Very truly yours • 

# 

• 

pr11 Tldrd, 
1 9 s 1 

Mr. • s. • Dro«n, 
1606 Ru8S m.d •• 

runa1sco, Calif. 

Mr. Bro m: 

Under date or Jpril cond I have 
received tro • Stem the tollonn& letter' 

n the tiriJt or J'unc, 192S, ~ a entered into a contract 
to buy tb :Jurrey Estute 5 16th lntere3t tor 700,000, 
$51000 bavinS been paid dow by you. terms ere LtB 
tollo sa • 

Pny ent of the firs t y 1 in rcot t the tice or the 
signing o~ the eontr ct; 

Payacnt iuno 11 924 ot ~145,000 on principalJ 
Payment June 11 1926 or 1501000 on princ1pn1J 
Pay; t June 1, 1928 ot UOOO,OO on princlpall 

• • 

All ·.!e.torred po.j'ments er to bes r in terc t at 6% • . 

!ou W11 recall that 1n the. last teff rdnutea or th 
discussion ot the contrnct, in ,Mch Senator Flint, Bro 1 
yo end 1 particlp:1ted1 I sugge!:.ted that e ere entltl 
to discount ~ paymen~, thet e ~ede botorc the1r 
·due date. This discount as wr1 tten into the contr at t 
5% per annu • 

At the time thut e paid Brom orr, i .e. J nuart 1926, 
., owed on th contrAct 5501 000 on tho original schedule, 
1nd pendent or tWior ts.dJustmcntJJ s to interest, earning 1 
etc. rroa ansley' :~ settlcrJent sheet dnted Dec ~ber 31, 1926 
it ppenrs t we too a diccount ot 27 ,soo, ~ich is 

ctly fit on 5501000. 

ID accordance . •1 tb the te 8 or the con tract 8 houl 
have to.tan 5~ per nnnu 1 not f$ fiat discount. .ldoucdn 
thbt o ttlo s of January 1, 1926 tbio uld l!l an 5% 
on 150,000 tor live on · bs D.Dd ~ on 01 000 for tttenty-
nlDe aontho. s 1 f'1guN 1 t, this discount o ted to 

511458.3SJ 1D other w s sllc,rt-ch g ourael s 



• I 

• 

• 

• 

It run in mr lnd tb~t oo t1 o durlilc' tho }')orlod ot tho t 
contract h you . r u h ro l painted out what t}Jat 
~ eant ~d · got t.b contract out tt.nd looked t ··it and 
I told you thut it tiada the de 71th th . city 1rblch 
thon bad in e1ind no:ne ti e in 1925 wuld hnve a discount 
cotdn or something in exc~oo or uo,ooo. Tho thing W88 

portect.1.7 cleer in ey r.tlnd.• · 

t e. a r;r: rocolleetlon tb:· t you and Stern, 
by' tolophone, diecusucd this queaUori before youwired · 
the m:1ount to the ~uthcrn Title end Trust Co-.r8llJ• 

.Ple:!&e let me kno • h 'l t nre t e tacts 
in the 2ttor c.nd whether Sterns contention is rlcht 
or not. 

ilith kind personal reeardsl 

Veey since. ly yours, 

• 
EFcASlt 

• 

• • • • 

• 



W.S.K.I!IROWN 
o&Y'1"0-.N CY o& T I.AW 
.-uaa UU.OIMO 
............. c:...co 

Mr. Ed Fletche ..... 
1020 Ninth Street 
san Diego, California 

Dear Mr. Fletcher: 

April 10 1931 

This will reply -co yours or April 3. 

Upon such a mere surmise as Stern raises and with-
out anything further to go on, I am certainly un-
willing to delve again through those hairy records. 
Ir either you or Stern ill put the matter in a mo~e 
formal and dete.iled form I will give it consideration. 
In the ·meantime I am much too busy to consider the 
matter in its present shape. 

Stern is in gross error ~hen he states it was at 
his suggestion the discount clause 1as 1ritten into 
the contract. This advantage as offered entirely, 
holly and completely by me, principally for the 

reason that we ere in need of ready money .to pay 
large federal estate taxes then bearing interest, 
and any discount allo ed you 1ould have been more 
than offset by the saving of interest to the Covern-
ment. ~is suggestion as made to · you by me are 
days before ~he making or the contract, and was 
repeated byme afterwards. Stern had nothing hat-
ever to do with it. 

Very truly yours, 

\'1SKB:LBF 

• 

ttgWJt Zl, 19 • 

~. '• s. K. Dro i 
ut:J:J Buil in ', 
uun r Pnaisco, Cnl.irornio. 

.laly doar ' r. B~\1ll: 

I em still lUlVinl! con trovorD)" "J1 th 
IJ1·. ~torn. .lias lfcy, rq s cret.tlJ7, ha& g up n lot 
or corro~pcndoncc tlm li I could not, find. Lty ai~ter 
h:.d cbnr:_;o of it. She has been El ey s ince yetJr l!L;O 
l.Dst l:~oy. Then at lt.ttve oovod our oftice, &nd it no 

• only n to-; dDY s t1 o thn t, !Jis!:i t!ey found ro o nore 
COl~~ec~ondcneo ~1hich ! buliev~ .d.ll conv-c..uc~ you ~hnt 
I h:.vo in aVl:.r:f -:r.;:;s li v ~ ·. Uil to ey cor~~ nd 1"3l'~ 
obll· :,!,iono to r. L. t rn. 

I r.o :J ~ you copy or !:!¥ 1-Jtter 
tG !lr. Cto=n of Oct. lG., 1925 -rt'Dd hio ~~.P:b" dfted 
Oc .... 10, ln25. Also ey lett~ ot J't:n~~!7 2:!, 19~6, 
dicA. t.o~ to l!r. '""tcrn'-s 3 crct.:.17 in Hr. ~tern' orr· co, 
~r hio lt1t.t~r of SUJ d~t end rq reply of J~ '!.r:f 261 1s2e. 

/ 

./ I al.GO en ::. ttnch :1~ copy or cy lott~ ot 
:.ZJ:.. .:1 1; ~, 1~27 tr ~f'cr.:-in .# to '~. Stern ~ qW'rlor 
intc1•ast in 000 or 900 :.eros or lr..nd. • tern's r aply 
ot ; Jril :;, 10:7 ~ : :.v r .ply or lpril 6, 19 ~7. v 

I nt1 ::" • loo1:1:1.: J'or o ~-h .r co - ~pond en co 
on thi~ SU!Jjuct t.hnt I r .nbcr ha""inS !1ri tt but; -=hich 
I !'"4.o v ·· bet..:..! unuhl r.. t.> ~inc! . 

A!l r.~ • tern h.1:J be .n in conr~r ·rnc ~ dth 
you on thic ~bj~ct, ~d beer DC I voluo your con~idenco 
D.nc! req')~ct gre!l t1y 1 1 n.nt you to kno llntl r~ thnt 1 llnve 
llv(;u up to every corcl end 1·_:.~ oblie~ ion to nr. t.>t,ern. 

Iouru Dine oly, 

. r.F:KIJ! 



• 

.. 
• W.B. t(:BROWH 

ATTO*"'~ AT LAW 
.. ua• . UtLDING 

• 
• ...,. • .-.... caeeo 

Mr. Ed FZtcher 
1020 Ninth Avenue 

Sep tcmber 8 1931 

San Diego, California 

Deer Mr. Fletcher: 

I have just received yours or A ~~at 31st. 

I can't make much out or the enclosures you hove sent 
me as I don't ~o just ~at you nnd Stern are squabbling 
about. 

If you ill let me kno Stern's contention I will read 
them over again. including the ones you sent me ~ecently, 
and see if I can thro any light on it. 

Stern now being out of a job he is or course scrutin-
izing everything he did for the purpose I presume or 
digging up sleepers. I have not heard anything from h~ 
for sometime concerning the imaginary sum he cl&imed Irs. 
urray o ed on ·the Cuyemaca deal. A man should al we ys 

investigate careful1y before he raises money ~uestions­
other 1se he becomes very tire some. 

You are in error that Mr. stern has been in conference 
ith me. The only ord I have had fro4 htm was in the 

correspondence bet een us sometime ago, of which you have 
been advised. I have not seen him personally nor heard 
from h~ for sometime. 

Very truly yours, 
• 

'.7SK9:LBF 

' 
• 

• 

• 

uoptccb r 11, 19~. 

' • • • c . r. D.o ~~ 
Rua' Buildfnc, 
So.n F.rnncisco, Cttl i fornin. 

lJy donr JJr ~ Bro-.mi 

AllS"'aring yours ot thG 8th, Ur. 
Ct.crn1 a contention i:J ht;t he never ... nbou~ tho 
?.."array note~ being rqtu..~e to co until lust y~c.r. 
This, of cour J 1 is t1 m ... tak • clr. Et rn wu:; told 
· cbout the .t..urrcy notes, in the pr sene~ or Urs. 
~'1-ctchor, .hen ho ctill ll\·cd in BcrkalC!'J, ~ .:.C;].l 
n::; lTo. Liurrcyr o pro;U "" t.o oc. 

- ou ln ter in£ot·A!lctl Ci: t;ha t he 
noli · s · ;~rc not. ... ~r~ . •urrcy 1 s but bclongc to the 
estuto J. e:qlltd.ued it ell to IJr. "'tern tlw no::t. ccy 
uhcn I ;;e!; in Lo Ln.G~leG oo ey r~turn ho::lG. l'h-;re 
"tic.o correspondence; in connection .ith it .,o -cy 

. bn ck i.~ 192;: c.nd •ht:n you r eturned th_ note~ t.hc 
c~tt.CJr cs i"U.lly o:<plainc.u to Ur. ~tc:n. 

/1 you r.·lll ::.s..•r by th~ corr ::;pondUlcO 
:;. nt you, ttr. Ltcrn as mnuc co'lpl tcly at.ti~fi by 
n trt.no.·.... o cert.uin poscibl c-tuiti in L!isLion 
'orEi\;; I:o. 5, which n:l J;;3 o· p ~ono.l pro; ey :..n 
in ,.,hi .... b r . .. tern novur purLicipu ~ or hu ClJY 
intero:Jt# !'or ilhic he r:Ul probc.bly rocciv nt lac~t 
~25,00 • J, cv~tucl~. 

Then eenin to ootiaL)' hie r ·~. l"..:ini; th 
!!urroy not u, I sc~v n tilla'tur in •'Cw in 800 
or 00 GCrus OJ. l..t..nu th L Dh.O 0\'c,;:n tw.J Jy uri..ni,; in 
cnoth~r v25,000 or .,~5,0Jt'. I th.:;u ht everything 
ob::olutoly o£~t,tJ. sc..ti 'act.ory to h1n · tU .. , l\;• 
months ngo he ~do nno~h~,;r kick. 

·11u1t I gave hie "'"no cntir voluntar:/. 

I 



• • 

• 

• 

• 

• • 

• 
• 

• 

Ur. StorD put looo then v o.oo into tho proj ct in coDh. I join~ borro cd th~ =nt7 to Co.rr:/ on, npproY.imotoly .;200,000. My £1nnnc1ol otnto-ent 00 four or rivo tiJio tho omounti ot hiO ill Vl.l]Uo, nt th . timo tho monay na borro od, but iL 1o very doub trul 1r tho con~ could hnvo beon borro od oxcopt thru bin. . • Stern kne o ould hnvo to borro the oney boforo ho sicncd up uq 08f'ccment with me. 
Alrcedy he hna been paid in caah di videnda c:nountins to .·651992. 79, und he he.a, under thu contrcct th ~ho city "55100::.26 atill coming to hiD, incluo1ng interest. ln t:ddition c: hno 5/llths iJltercDt in a numbor oi properties, llntl in my opinion •Till ec v Clt1Y here fro:n ·-?.00,000 to ;!-2501 000 cvcntu lly 1"1-oo hi . .,.;.oo invcs U!l~..nt • 

I h..<l.Vc tried to satla.!Y hi."n, !~'.: hope 
-O~~ u~ t~ bu able. 

11w.nld.n..; you t or your kind interest ill 
th..; ::ctt r, I c: 



. ;-

S2&1 52 NL=RB S IFRA Cl CO CALIF '' 
FLETCHER- •• 

• • • ,. 
I TH VE IF 

• 

TAX UNIT MAS ASKED E FOR C I ,_ OF CO T ACTS 
' 

I 10 A D I FEEL T EY CAN OT 
• 

AVE YO I I T 0 LY FTER 
! EIIITH IN TE 
co c: I 

TIENTY 
orr 

EVEN 

DAY ltTTP 

• 

.p •• s. 1: . Bro;.n1 
Russ Buildin~, 
Sen Francisco, Ctlirornin 

Tu•cnL&D 

Sen ~iego, Celitor.nic~ ~cb. 101 19~2 

your ful~llshine l'.n:f dnto to zovvrnm nt ::;o lon~ ar you £urni~h ell or it 

ntoo Plca:H~ fw.~i r:h ~t :ii'.!D!l til!lc • 

, 
.. , . ~ 1 orieinu. opt~on your ottp_r 

rognrdin~ dollvcrJ o:."' notOs to me (;iv n nt the grao Ume a~ th': option 

E!J FL!.'i'CII!ffi 

Chg Flotc!lflr Co 

• 

._. 



. KlaB U&Ja . ' 
· ~ae•are important letters • 

• 

W.S. K . l!ROWN A...,':\Jvf 
A~loCVAT\,A4 
ftU.S OUILOIHO 
• ..,. """'"c:••eo 

(V~ 

Ur. Ed. Fletcher 
1020 Ninth Avenue 
Sen Diego, California 

My dear Mr. Fletcher: 

E.F. 

February 23 1932 

Some ttme ogo you wrote suggesting we join in 
the prosecution or en attack on the Uattoon Act 
and pay a fee depending on success, . I have not 
had time to give this any thought, but meantime 
will say I am inclined to join on thot basis. 
This however is not a firm consent but I will 
write you a little later on. 

I have received your clippings eni they are in-
teresting.. As a. rule I fear the Greeks bearing 
gifts end am sure the Bond cam~~ny has some pri-
vate motive in aiding the segregation or the 
several responsible under the Mattoon Act. As 
the matter stands they are in as bad shape, if 
not worse, than the property o ners and I hesitate.----
in lending my aid to anything that will benefit 
I heve not the slightest doubt in the world that 
es soon as these rights ere segregated you may 
expect an action to toreclo~e the bonds. I em 
much more in favor of an attack upon the Act itsel:r, 
providing there is any chance or success. 

On Thursday I gave the representative of the In-
come Tax Unit copies or the original option, my 
letter to you which accompanied it, the contract 
between yourselr and Stern, and the memorandum 
agreement between yourself and me concerning the 
delivery or the note to you as a commission. I 
hope you do not have trouble. 

Very truly yours, 

\'lSKB:LBF 

, 

l~ t· • • 1. S. K. Br::>i~ 
l\U3 S DU\ltlinL 

p. hru. r./ T.r. 1 t · 
l ~ ~ 

co I' · c- .. · ~ · 1. ..,:.{ r .. t.\.:l. co, &U. ... ~ wrr. l 

U:; u .1· r. Dr .rn: 

..... 
• -· J 

t,l.;_n t.:;-th! r~ I r ... ~l -~·,.u ke 
• • 1' l1 '1 t · -.. ' .; -.. c:.t ,.. u"' .•. _, .. . t. J . ~ 

• J Cv 

. . 

Th y ':1 ll !"U9h '\:ohi!l t:~:."'.J t. I. Supr_r.:c c~urt ... ! 
Co£tt._ :. t li .. tot~- aor:.t.!.t.t.ont ~:.i.t : u.., ci'or tt1 .'oll -:J.!:L 
l ,U ,; c.... z.n ur J Dct tJ.cd. 

~ ~. . . ~ .c ... q ,n-c...; c.1' th.: -:-r ... t.r :.. n ui ~triot s 
t h_ :.O~ tt, : . .Act, •. ;:. • t,; ~ t L .. t :1. 

I ';7ill l=ul..:J ~· u p~at "!Cl ~-· o : t•llr.g:J L'· ·nd h:&VD 
3ku Mr. Ch.tnUlt..r t%» , r:'t; . •. u .'urt. r .,~t.o t: :ct l>:~..;r ._, ·en . 

1 .t ~ t ; .r ... c ... .:. vc L:-: ~ 1• vU • .. : t ~ . c t . i''lr 1 r ·r c s 
1'~n o1-:.:" _n tr. ... ~}: =:~t. .... "• ~ :.. 1' •:".t;cr · td ... · •. a ·urr t:;· . I, :n r.., 
w ·n o~ , ..1 t. .:.J t!.r.c, ,. 7 r l c. kou u. - 1 ~ . · c :-·::J~· . ~ l ll l:I. ~. } :ll.; :t.ll it, .. ~ ,._: · c~.,: -,d: t· -~ L:) t.h • urr"'_· E!'t t. ~ • 

~i! o ln n f' -: l • tb:Lt~u t :JJ. •• t: . t!~ rt-!!l.U.. r ..-etjt • , . ... e; n 
y Ul'!l 1 · . .nt 1.1 th t ·u ::: r ti n. I c•-rt; . i ~./ ..,;>~· t -::1. tu~ 
ou .. :J. r:~.ht, r iJ t:l f UD. 



W.S. M:OROWN 
ATTO ..... CVATLAW 
.. USS DUI&.DINQ 
•- '"""'caaco 

Mr. Ed Fletcher 
020 Ninth Avenue 

San Diego, California 

Dear Mr. Fletcher: 

February 29 1932 

This ill reply to a part or your letter or 
February 26th. 

I c nnot perm! t the last paragraph or your 
letter to remain unanswered. I do not agree 
ith you that the memorendlli'l was signed as an 

accommodatio!l to the Murray estate. Q.uite the 
contrary is the fact. You made so many state-
menta concerning this note hich were disputed 
by Mrs. Murray I required a more definite under-
standing 1:1 writing. This was dictated in your 
presence and acquiesced in fully. I do not know 
what you mean by "an accormnodation to the Murray 
estate". : would haver have surrendered you this 
note and would unquestionably have collected it 
as I we.s required to do under the law. I li&S not 
at all concerned with any understanding between 
yourself and Mr. stern. You say you were not ob-
ligated to sign the memorandum agreement, but if 
you had not I certainly would have sued on the 
note. I so informed you many, many ttmes, and I 
resent being brought into any controversy between 
yourself and the Government. 

What do you mean by saying "I certainly hope it 
will turn out al(sio)right for both or us"? I em 
writing today to e.dcertain if you have in eny 
manner involved the 1ntegr1 ty or my own income 
returns, in this particular proceeding" If so I 
shall ask tbe privilege or intervening and pre-
sentng the m~tter 1n its proper light. I run say-
ing this in order that you might govern yourself' 
accordingly. 

\'ISKB:LBF 

• 

.. 

r. u. :.: . K. Bro m1 
nuao Buildin(!, 
·nn Frt;ncisco, Cnlitornir.. 

J&f dour u.· ~ Bro ma 

• 

Unroh 21 1952. 

lllla~tat•iuu your lu li~ 1.• or F..:bru: 2~tb, l · 
ucntiin.; ;rou copy or your l•1ttc.r to m.: o: \)ct.ob...:r ~.3, 192~ 
ldch ll.t!d no conUiLion~, t::l you aeo, nttnc 100 to it, lin it 
~D ·tho~ volm1tnry ll b c.u oocotiUlout.. t ion to tbu llUl•roy -'" tuLe 

that. l --i~ed the otl~ pup~n, \lit.hout c.:ny th u~ht, tl.at 
th iioulti over bfJ U~t;u Lit;t:iu t nu. 

.... o £l1l.• c~ ! l:uo'l th~ ~uus iOJ of t ... notu- r~c~ivcd 
back £ro::1 ho l4urrcy ~~ atu by ce Lrt:.; not a part o tJ.lY uct,ivo • 
ia~~ Uf..l a/0~ c o unu thu ~o·,c.rmlc~ti, Ull I ccrl:.r.illly ll!.:VO uadtJ .no 
nt~ t · n· ut:J tllZ! t uttuckoo th·) int grlty u; yow: in coo t ru r -turn• 

lzy oriu'inL-1 corJ.• .. pon · t:UC·J ·.11th you upon this 
oiut l'iD.~ in cOJ'lll ction i th fl\Y rt:~ct3llt cliccuszion~ ith llr. 

b t rn, us you ~1111 r'""ml.!lnbcr. So ftu· t.:J 1 k .o.; th~ r ctJnt, 
invt:sti~· tion~ in ~au FrLnciaco in COlUll·ction ui th thi .. mntt-r 
hnvu notliw~ to o ~:i th flfJ r\!turu~ . It tl _ w.ttt..r \:VCJt• co::z:.es to 
nn t!C t.ivo i~"" u I ;:ill ini'o you. 

e£: 
•• 



-. 

'r ••• s. I. Brown, 
Rua:s BuUd.iDg, 
San Frnncisco1 Calif. 

dear J.tr. Brown: 

· o¥ ber 191 19~2 

I am utill scrnpping 1th Stern. l:;nclosed ... "icd copy 
of letter that Slocno wrote ce thnt. may intaro:.tt you. I hbvu St!llt 
the or161nel to Llr. Stern. 

In addition t.o hnt. Jdr. Sloe hn:i unlci I M\'o copies 
of at least three or four lettc!"'s bet. ccn 1922 nn · 19:!7 \ .. rit,tcn to 
Yr. Stern •hich verifias rrrr position absolutruy. I Willlt you to knott 
th t I 1m look1n~ for no quarral \iith you in this ::nttel"1 nn \lant 
Jour trieod.shlp llJld cooper~t.iou, aa tar n, you ctLll go consistent .ith 
70ar pos!tion ns ~~ecutjr of the Uurr~ Estnte. 

lJou that the bent of battle in over, und o .. fnb to the 
ent1rel7 di.r!ereut tone end cttitude of Ur. Starn in his recent letters, 
I reel th4t ~ td.ll. reach n compromse tlu!.t '•ill be fair to all 
p&rtiea in interest, but for the lnst t•o yenrs it hns been erD.llite 
vorsus ~te, I ~ sorrJ to scy. 

B1 the Jtcy 1 evOtytbi ":. lu!. go· to pot cio;,u ha.rc. 
l hnve been as lu1rd up as ~ono can bo tor reo.ey :l:Jl1C)' the la~t three 
7earsJ end. times have been terrible dom hera. I lulve not been able to 
live up to a lot or rrq oblls&tions or prq n l:lre;e slmre of ey t.n.~s. 
:Sut there is n slight l!lOVc:!ent. tor the b~tter in real estnto. I lw.d 
ah .inquiry troa a t:~en tor Lot 200 ot Grossmont. ,e wore supposed to 
have bouebt thic pt•opfjrty, but I could not pf-7 the interest, let alone 
princ1pnl. .lould you consider n c~e 1n price for Lots 200 to 205 
incl~ive, oq 2500 net tCJ you, end -I lose the ~750.00 I hhve &lre&dy 
paid. i.f I could ork up a snle nnc.i mnke cno~her substanill pay11ent. or 
V500 to ~11000• 

There is just a possibility I might move ona or two or 
these lots, end give ;you a .s atsntinl p~e.Dt, paying not leas than 500 
down 8l1d ,iSOO a year, with 7 pe_r~ent, interest rlth a ren onc.ble release 
cla e. Real estate has gone down here :13 ri orcent on nn average. 

tr.;-)1 - J ·z Be~cH D~ you aome of oar D crop o£ QVO~t:dos. 
Also soae to Mrs. llu:rrq, OJaCl Stuart., as 1 kno 1,au 11 ke th . Bo well; ODd 
it ·~~a iilianra 1!tP ll!nd' thm. s. J.ro ~ c5r iov ovocailo trees gron!Dg? 
Over at f»ted~tetnt the trees that I sent the.ro are. grow1n~ b ar1Dg 
.rrril~ ~ · CJO •• ' P" • • •. ., • 

Sincerely 7oars, 

-· 

.'l.S.K. BRO.'Ilt 
bttorne¥ at Lu~' 

uuo Build.Lne 
Son FrMciaco 

Mr. Ed FlctchoJ.• 
10~0 Ninth Avcnuo 
Sna Dlcco, CullfQtTiiu 

Dea..t· r,ir. Fletcher: 

tJ ov~mbcr 21, 1952 

I huve y our note of tho 19th c,nccrnine r r. Stern. 

I don 1 t kn:>.l :th!.Lt you mct.tn by tl! :tt.tnt. Y"''' t-, kn->' I 
am lookin for no uurrel Hi th you in t~is mutter," f r it is 
impossible for y ou ~ crente ~ privity betJeen rv:olf, y~urself , 
and •r. Stern ;1ith reference tz> the hundred tlt:lUSCDU C~ll.ar nn~. 
The ;ecord in Yer,/ clear as to the tre~ •:ncn t r thi~ oblic:utirn • 

I h e thlng~ :ti.ll rrork out t y --ur udv\.!nt.· -e f r I kn0 v 
y ou are ul:ray:) busy und not l azy . It is t~o b~d y ou r.nd :tern cunn # t 
settle JOUr uffairz. 

~it~ best crsonnl re&~rds , I r~o~n 

VerJ tru~ y~ur3, 

·.·r. S. K. Bf.O.'?U 

·,'7SKB : LB.F 

~ ... •., m (~ 
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Mr. • s. 1. Brown 
lS06 Rua:s Building 
San Jraneiaco, Onlltornia 

Yy do r llr. srowa 

Janu r1 T ot\}'-.tifth 
l 9 3 3 

The; )lunicipb.]. Bond Co~p:.ny thru Mr .. Hu..ll t.od~ 
over the t phone de!in1 teJy offered to ;yai ve t!ll in ~Jrcat hnd aocopt 
501 on the dollar ror the A. & I. D. :tl9 ~ada, Murray Rill and 
natcher Rills. I told ilia I .rould submit the :ttt.tto1· tN JJr. Haldorn 
and yourself tor your coasideration. 

I oould not. f<lY 50¢ on the dollar ~day il I 1an ted 
to. 

Xe nro making a settlement on tne Vill Cur~ bond 
issue Along the follo. ing line:~ a Land Just adjoinine Uurray Hill 
on the east in which you are not intere:~ted at all. Tl'e settlement, 
1.t it goes thru, means tbat e got back about one-third of our property 
ri.th tbe improvemen d.l in nnd pad fer dth the bonds extin6uiahed. 

. 
The ituation is n little clit£erent ho;reve:-, in that 

the iz:aprcve ants cost 1500 an acre hile in A. & I. D. #19 in •hich 
tba ilurray Estate, Kurra,}· Acres and fiatcher Rflls is involved, the 
coat ot the improve•ants is around "400 an acre. 

I believe the time xil1 como en Je can settls 
on soaa such basis 1n A. & I. D. :119. If e can save one-third of 
our properfV' d th the improvezaen ts 6ll paid tor the Uatoon .Act 
bcmds cancelled I think it ould be a llighey good settlement. 
What do you think about it! Shall we ..rork to that end1 

I have sent a cow ot this letter to r. Ro.ldom. 

Iours veq truly, 

Ur. 'If. s. JC. Drottn 
Ruau DullidnE 

Fcbrut.r/ T~ont alxth 
1 9 :1· 3 

Sun runciuco, Culito1~a 

Uy deur 1lr. Bro~nll 

Sloune. 
Ans.tel•int your lotter ot• fobruury 17th tl !Jr. 

! nppreci:.to j'our i'riendl a.tr.itude 1n the llllttor o rr 
tha.n I can auy. 

l cun on]J• ropc::t, I conccule nbsolutc·l:t n-,thir. : .:'1·-c 
hie. Mrs. t!urn~ did tell oe that ohe ould vc e bock th~se n1tes 
it I . ould help her out . She :mid she had the:, th~t l!r . '.urr '•d tJ.ven 
them to her. I tJupposed they ;mre properliY aosigned. 

You did your duty men yo' found out tb~J ore cssets 
of the es t.!.Lte. I t J!J 1 r. St.ern 1I:t:ledia ely thc.t :Jcl!le ho:-r, s-:ne i"'¥ 
you nnd rs. ·url~ay ::ould tr.t t~ .tind a .1 le{;IIJJy to cet z:e back th~ae 
note a. 

I bought the properey for le.;.:l th!.n the uctu:ll cush 
invested lrJ James A. urrey. I t.::1ld Stern i.tcoediutel; .then I .round ut 
thut the notou :;ere nn caoet t the Yurr~/ Es~te a.'ld never c:ncoal.cd 
anythinr; from hiD. I t.old ~ blunu_:t th.ll t sene leE;~ b tt""~~ld hnvc t,.., 
be· .round by you tn hund1.r: tho r-.atter and I d ::1n l t sec h .... t y:u c uld huve 
hWldled it uny o ther ~o.y than ;, ou did for the intE:·re~ t:l o~ the ·'urrll.)' 
eat.ute uh ulona JOU 11ere repre:Jentinc. 

H\).t vcr, I have c"c:r.:u.Uscd the :cmt.tcr .:i th Stern r tt tbtr 
thnn h uvo litigation but ! d:n1 t feel right u.;:ut 1 t. I never sl · ll. 

1 f~und out r o .ntl.y .1ht!n St<..rn twld rrv· 3-:n th· t he h :.s 
kept n record of ever conversotion .u:. h~ve had .oincc t:.hr..: :.:-:r.tr .. ct. .. _s 
siGned bot.1een Stern, n otcher und 11urra.., cat.u :c. 

I al ...ys a oumed the ; t.icn l.lS nc .;hen I 1 ·•ic. ~ J m 
$5000 but Stem ru.: a la:r1er tJ i rotuct hL:, und l didn't un the f.y 1 t 

. ns ·.torded it gilve Stem Wl in r cJt in the orit;inul pti cn tthic:h l entirely 
• overlooked be1n fool enout)l not have t~mey drA up the proper 

• 

· pnpers inaU!ad of letiving it juat u. oxcht.n e of letter • 3tcrn \oiut-r rtt!d 
me but nevertbl!tPS .I LO so hupw to knot¥ tnat, you do oo t; t.,ue ti~n my sin.-: r1 v 
and it is u pleu:sure to cull y u u friend • 
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